District 9 CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2015

Fill out form, make and file copy with the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2015 to:
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development,

One National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633.

We, the members of the legislative body of ALBANY in ORLEANS County
on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305,
added 1985, is as follows:

PART I - CHANGES _-TOTALS - Please fill in and calculate totals.

Town | Previous | Added ' Subtracted | I Scenic
Highways I Mileage 1 Mileage |  Mileage \ Total | Highways
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIllIIiIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlIllIllIIflIIIIIIIIIIIllIlllllllllrllllllllllllllIIIIIlll'llrlllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIllrllllllllllllllllllll
Class 1 ‘ i | : — ‘ 0.000
Class 2 \ 16.040 | | I k.04D | 0.000
I \ I \ I
Class 3 [ 30.56 | ‘ ‘ 20,50 t 0.000
State Highway | 6.722 | 1 I Y 0.000
Total | 53.322 | | ¥3.322 0.000
| | | | |
. 000 | 1 : N |
Class 1 Lane { 0.00 ( . 3 5 ‘ x }
* Class 4 | 18.98 k/u“ AN 10 Py ','J’i B DA T 7 A 0.000
: \ T Yy = 1V V.17 ocog |
* Legal Trail | e yes Do peprosde o 1 . |
* Unidentified l 000 | W) | | 0 — |
Corridor ' ’

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, Legal Trail, and Unidentified Corridor classifications are NOT included in total.

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. M(\ao\o\e totals and
notee’ by K, Alle
1. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen's "Certificate of Completion and Opening". ( 4_] 4 l 20 lS) !

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting).

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting).

: - 200 i i . Ancicr\‘( Pd.
+ 044t CLATH-A (Buchank RE, upper POrhor\)feSurvrwer‘ and corcected|restored to tap,
0.0%F o CL4TH-9 (Burbank Rel, \owee Fof‘\'\oh\ realligred (ne mllec«csa, chanae
(Lower porfion not remecsured due to other allaament ambiguiHies
4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of ordet designating/discontinuing Scenic Highways.

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. [ ]

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN.

Selectmen/ Aldermen/ Trustees Signatures: 627 /_z ﬁ/\
-

T/C/V Clerk Signature: Q@Qﬁ“’(}""’l ¢

Please sign ORIGINAL and return it for Transportation signatdre.
AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION 'ROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to T/C/V Clerk.

V// / :
APPROVED: _ Ag// . DATE: "/ /C/, /1S
Repreipefofive Ageiey of Transgortation,

i/’ w» - —
Date Filed: / -0 l > ,




Vermont Statutes Annotated |
iPohcy. Pianni

19 V.S.A. § 305. Measurement and inspection | peve

| & Intermodal |
) |
nent Division

§ 305. Measurement and inspection

(a) After reasonable notice to the selectboard, a representative of the agency may measure and inspect the class
1, 2, and 3 town highways in each town to verify the accuracy of the records on file with the agency. Upon
request, the selectboard or their designee shall be permitted to accompany the representative of the agency
during the measurement and inspection. The agency shall notify the town when any highway, or portion of a
highway, does not meet the standards for its assigned class. If the town fails, within one year, to restore the
highway or portion of the highway to the accepted standard, or to reclassify, or to discontinue, or develop an
acceptable schedule for restoring to the accepted standards, the agency for purposes of apportionment under
section 306 of this title shall deduct the affected mileage from that assigned to the town for the particular class
of the road in question.

(b) Annually, on or before February 10, the selectboard shall file with the town clerk a sworn statement of the
description and measurements of all class 1, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails then in existence, including
any special designation such as a throughway or scenic highway. When class 1, 2, 3, or 4 town highways,
trails, or unidentified corridors are accepted, discontinued, or reclassified, a copy of the proceedings shall be
filed in the town clerk's office and a copy shall be forwarded to the agency. ‘

(c) All class 1, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails shall appear on the town highway maps by July 1, 2015.

(d) At least 45 days prior to first including a town highway or trail that is not clearly observable by physical
evidence of its use as a highway or trail and that is legally established prior to February 10, 2006 in the sworn
statement required under subsection (b) of this section, the legislative body of the municipality shall provide
written notice and an opportunity to be heard at a duly warned meeting of the legislative body to persons
owning lands through which a highway or trail passes or abuts.

(e) The agency shall not accept any change in mileage until the records required to be filed in the town clerk's
office by this section are received by the agency. A request by a municipality to the agency for a change in
mileage shall include a description of the affected highway or trail, a copy of any surveys of the affected
highway or trail, minutes of meetings at which the legislative body took action with respect to the changes, and
a current town highway map with the requested deletions and additions sketched on it. A survey shall not be
required for class 4 town highways that are legally established prior to February 10, 2006. All records filed
with the agency are subject to verification in accordance with subsection (a) of this section.

(f) The selectboard of any town who are aggrieved by a finding of the agency concerning the measurement,
description, or classification of a town highway may appeal to the transportation board by filing a notice of
appeal with the executive secretary of the transportation board.

(g) The agency shall provide each town with a map of all of the highways in that town together with the mileage of
each class 1, 2, 3, and 4 highway, as well as each trail, and such other information as the agency deems appropriate.

Excerpt of 19 V.S.A. § 305 - Measurement and inspection from Vermont Statutes Online located at —
http://www.leg.state.vt.us/statutes/fullsection.cfm?Title=19&Chapter=003 &Section=00305

January 2015
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+0.44 mi CL4 TH-9 (Burbank Rd) upper portion
resurveyed and corrected/restored on map.

0.07 mi CL4 TH-9 (Burbank Rd, lower portion)
realligned (no mileage change)

Mileage Certificate Change 2015 N
ALBANY A

Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning 0 Miles
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- April 24, 2015
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2~~~ VERMONT

State of Vermont Agency of Transportation
Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development - Mapping Section
1 National Life Drive Telephone: 802-828-3666
Montpelier, VT 05633-5001 Fax: 802-828-2334
http://www.aot.state.vt.us Email: kerry.alley@state.vt.us
July 15, 2015
Christopher Jacobs

Chair, Selectboard
Albany, c/o Town Clerk
PO Box 284

Albany, VT 05820

Dear Mr. Jacobs:

Please find the enclosed copy of the 2015 Certificate of Highway Mileage for the Town of
Albany. The VTrans Mapping Section processed the addition of 0.44 mile class 4 TH-9
(Burbank Rd, upper portion), and the realignment of 0.07 mile of the lower portion of Burbank
Rd (with no net mileage change). We did not, however, remeasure the entire lower portion of
Burbank road because there are some ambiguities regarding the layout of the right of way near
the intersection with TH-45 (Horace Way Rd).

We processed the addition of the upper portion of Burbank Rd as if it were a new laying out,
independent of any potentially pre-existing right of way. Based on the documentation that has
been provided to us, it is unclear whether the original (1953) layout is also a public right of way.
Could you please send us copies of documentation that clarifies the status of the original layout
of upper Burbank Rd? Likewise, the current alignment of lower Burbank Rd (as documented on
the 2014 survey) does not match the original layout, but to the best of our knowledge, only the
0.44 mile portion has been formally relocated. Could you also send us copies of documentation
clarifying the current layout of the lower portion of Burbank Rd?

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments. Thank you in advance for your
assistance in providing information regarding the status of your town highway in compliance
with the statutory process.

Sincerely,

Kerry Alley
Mapping & GIS Specialist

Enclosures

CC: Michelle Boomhower, Director of the VTrans Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
John Dunleavy, Assistant Attorney General
Matthew Langham, District Transportation Administrator
Dale Perron, VTrans Planning Coordinator



Alley, Kerry

From: Alley, Kerry

Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2015 6:07 PM

To: 'sinkarainbow@gmail.com’; 'angross@wildblue.net’
Subject: FW: Burbank Rd (TH-9) in Albany

Hello Angela and Chris,

| just wanted to touch base to see whether you had been able to find the answers to some of my questions. The history
of Burbank Rd is somewhat vague, especially in the survey notes, so it might be best if we spoke on the phone rather
than struggle to clarify things in writing. Feel free to call me at 802-828-3666. I’'m usually at my desk from 9am to 4:30,
though occasionally step away for lunch or meetings.

Kerry

From: Alley, Kerry

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 2:44 PM

To: 'sinkarainbow@gmail.com'; ‘angross@wildblue.net'

Cc: Croft, Johnathan

Subject: RE: Burbank Rd (TH-9) in Albany Alba 0y- surux,.%w\mnkﬁd- 1953

Book 2Paqe 305, pdf
(1a$3) ? ) PA

Thank you, Angela, for calling me on Tuesday and for sending a copy of the 1952 Survey!

Hello Angela and Chris,

Before | outline what further documentation we might need, | would like a clarification: Does the Town of Albany
consider the current layout of Burbank Rd, as shown on the 2014 survey map, to be the only remaining Town right of
way associated with Burbank Rd?

Notes shown on the survey map suggest that a logging road follows the original right of way, and refers to a three rod
strip of land east of Lamphear Brook that is excluded from Mr. Northey’s deed. However, the Order of Road Lay Out and
Alteration only explicitly relocates a small portion of Burbank Rd (the hatched and dotted areas). All of this suggests that
much of the current layout (not just the explicitly relocated portion) differs from the original layout. Was the rest of
lower Burbank Rd ever formally relocated to the alignment shown on the 2014 map?

One other question: Was the original lay out of upper Burbank road ever considered a Town right of way?

If you can answer these questions for me, then | can be more specific about what documentation we might need. Also,
feel free to call me if you think it would be easier to address these questions over the phone.

Kerry Alley

AOT Mapping & GIS Specialist

Vermont Agency of Transportation (VTrans)
Kerry.Alley@state.vt.us

(802) 828-3666




From: Alley, Kerry

Sent: Thursday, January 29, 2015 12:50 PM
To: 'sinkarainbow@gmail.com'

Cc: Croft, Johnathan

Subject: Burbank Rd (TH-9) in Albany

Hello Chris,

| have taken a look at the documentation regarding Burbank Rd (TH-9) that was provided with Albany’s 2015 Certificate
of Mileage. Could you provide some additional documentation (listed below) and clarify the status of portions of lower
Burbank Rd (described below) and also the status of the rights of way in the original 1853 survey(s) (described below)?

Thanks!
Kerry

Additional documentation:
1. 1953 survey(s) of Burbank Rd
2. Historic right of way described in Book 2 Page 304 of the Town Records (or is it the 1953 survey mentioned
above?)
3. Deed conveying right of way to Town of Albany (0.767 acres, shown on survey of lower Burbank Rd)

Clarification for Burbank Rd:
1. Has the hatched region on the survey map of lower Burbank Rd reverted to the previous landowner?
2. The dotted region was deeded to the Town, but what is the status of the portion of that region that overlaps the
“Three rod strip excluded from the Northey Chain of Title. Current ownership has not yet been determined.”?
3. Was the land containing the relocated initial stretch of Burbank Rd deeded to the Town? (The portion extending
from the intersection with Shuteville Rd (TH-8) to the bridge over Lamphear Brook)? Or was that land already
owned by the Town?

Clarification regarding rights of way from 1853 survey(s):

1. The survey map you provided of the lower portion of Burbank Rd refers to an 1853 survey describing the original
layout of Burbank Rd differently (along a logging road). The survey map you provided of the upper portion also
refers to an 1853 survey, and implies that it could differ from the 2014 survey. What is the “official” status of
the rights of way described in the original 1853 survey(s) wherever they differ from the 2014 surveys?

Kerry Alley

AOT Mapping & GIS Specialist

Vermont Agency of Transportation (VTrans)
Kerry.Alley@state.vt.us

(802) 828-3666
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Alley, Kerry

From: Angela Ross <angross@wildblue.net>
Sent: Thursday, April 09, 2015 12:05 PM
To: Alley, Kerry

Subject: Re: Burbank Rd (TH-9) in Albany
Attachments:

2050409110620 pdf

A\bc\n\{-su\-vexl BorbankRd. 1878 ?dp

Hi

Sorry for the delay. Please see answers below and the 2 documents attached (sorry they have to be taped together).

Thanks,

Angela M. Ross, Esq.
PO Box 193

Albany VT 05820
(802)7556343

Fax (802)7556205

This message is from a law office and is intended only for the addressee. Use of privileged and confidential
information by anyone other than the addressee is strictly prohibited.

————— Original Message -----

From: Alley, Kerry

To: 'sinkarainbow@amail.com' ; 'angross@wildblue.net'
Sent: 03/19/2015 6:07 PM

Subject: FW: Burbank Rd (TH-9) in Albany

Hello Angela and Chris,

| just wanted to touch base to see whether you had been able to find the answers to some of my questions. The history
of Burbank Rd is somewhat vague, especially in the survey notes, so it might be best if we spoke on the phone rather
than struggle to clarify things in writing. Feel free to call me at 802-828-3666. I'm usually at my desk from 9am to 4:30,
though occasionally step away for lunch or meetings.

Kerry

From: Alley, Kerry

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 2:44 PM

To: 'sinkarainbow@gmail.com'; 'angross@wildblue.net’
Cc: Croft, Johnathan

Subject: RE: Burbank Rd (TH-9) in Albany

Hello Angela and Chris,

Thank you, Angela, for calling me on Tuesday and for sending a copy of the 1952 Survey!



Before | outline what further documentation we might need, | would like a clarification: Does the Town of Albany
consider the current layout of Burbank Rd, as shown on the 2014 survey map, to be the only remaining Town right of
way associated with Burbank Rd? Yes!

Notes shown on the survey map suggest that a logging road follows the original right of way, and refers to a three rod
strip of land east of Lamphear Brook that is excluded from Mr. Northey’s deed. However, the Order of Road Lay Out
and Alteration only explicitly relocates a small portion of Burbank Rd (the hatched and dotted areas). All of this
suggests that much of the current layout (not just the explicitly relocated portion) differs from the original layout. Was
the rest of lower Burbank Rd ever formally relocated to the alignment shown on the 2014 map? The logging trucks
put in their own road because they couldn't make the curve - has nothing to do with town road.

One other question: Was the original lay out of upper Burbank road ever considered a Town right of way? It always
has been.

If you can answer these questions for me, then | can be more specific about what documentation we might need. Also,
feel free to call me if you think it would be easier to address these questions over the phone.

Kerry Alley

AOT Mapping & GIS Specialist

Vermont Agency of Transportation (VTrans)
Kerry.Alley@state.vt.us

(802) 828-3666




\925/&—:—-—-— @z(c,u,«x/? 2‘// ':%ﬂ @é{ @J—m«&?fﬁ’zq

’C’L{“/ Vo {7 g

CE.

‘% ;wmwx W&%M :
/(/c CLES ST 1./%//%,«4 74.4/:,4/4« M/Wa, /m 3
o e g Bl 6—9—(L/yd. <& OA_“«——?«— é: LQ-«-A—«-W ¢t«— %’-«—GT A
/La-—’m/( At o e = %)7;«. é,w—e% WQ e J

/ .

W,v[/;“:wé, JA@W&M@H” /_,é;,p/w'
el «(rmm o e tomnu Ldodene ﬂ*wyzufm,: AT
e B A o Calt. o e s . ﬁ 74«-,—»‘ (oo otet uuclizull
/g\‘inzx( —

.,’L{ é)a,w—cr—z 7 /6/7/4 e %M
[ S i beld B L oo

14 v (4

V/WWM‘)—’—/’ L—/’."/c)f//r_/c o O Q—a—-.—( /éz/?’a_u“’- %m;&‘@‘eé’
ceiZZ A Bk Sl Fr Gt lhe Bt gty B0

M,AM et (LT WW [Z== 1/@4&;—»«4(
VC&"‘ZA-(—L-— ﬁ/ww/;:/( “// ‘-/K{%Z)(,gpf 7Z¢ﬁ’ ’;Q/ g

. ;2,;!/;"' /(]’Z 2 AL - - ] ‘,.,/\

Jde olomaae m e e Gl e e oo ae

/L v v ¢ G P
/(/.f//./«_«,74/ t/ Z,AI/L—«,-_/(A_—._ /4 ‘Yoo

5 ]
A e L dcrsrs I m c,ag_k\ @bauf/\
L.gjl;a:/‘wr S W/ i
PN /o‘ é‘ 7 / L A
L//Vz, Cer—lw ol Lk ez VT 4

\/\ gz~ 2 /%,4,;,{4({ Vn/v\x o A% Sy

/l z z {0——4’4— %‘4—/«-— JAZJ" 2r '8 /P Mé‘— /7'7" /ifﬂ"é‘ | 8

£
£
3 f




_ A 17‘/ 17
< ¢ 2 4 s q ' /

-«,K::ﬁf’&ef, ! MW kSMM % ﬁi’b&% a %4 - W /;717—‘1\9\

B _ ) ) 7 7 S ) L y

) 4 /
Cene at-Ovleene rf Gt o Pt Brr et/ e s2ficey
Ottt b e Frarit st BT Dreaen /;i&de'wxzé

A 474( 'éiétér/ Mmmau.’lm /kr:-v (C-a_.,.':{ %%aw»

2 ~ N

K Dtezd~ Uidvctewe @onee Hl S
A 9 Vi

-Zj ‘ o etee Bl oo Q’T/—/‘/E«oq,uad<“w Ctceut 1"«(4‘-—‘%‘(,’, 6 7o

!
X
¢
b
AN

— Gt Y(CIS M%%WM,AcZ: Lovper e FoiTon v
e, AAZ &«,«//’\ /'@W”ﬁe—ré)x.,dj AT T 2 sl o
¢ ittt Ehiirtto st Binate CFebiosiugy :
. - l‘c-/a/C‘ZA( a~N Attt c’t:, /0%&{44/ J?LL/)’//J’/:L /f]f,
J e ) itims
Live, . /‘%;:54’ P //’7’:% &tj@/}f%w e ‘
N AR A }
Lading 2’1 N cb’%v, oz/&?: &D/%%’\ |
e Piinnr M pecanze / |
-3 ‘ ‘ |
w Bats® | C( tererey o o L 2}7«4 bowoolee o fBrree AmrCitoer |
- /zfﬂ&g /:OM.A,K 2~ Qoo A @»—u,/?:_ > aquéW e /PP l
ELWMK / @x /41‘:,7 E Pt /Er—r,é el Ly 8"7’!’74‘/; Clo. “admac Hher o '
LLE [.L,u,é[z: 4%(;0 A Z}T/};z./w Quodore . QAZ -
VN GO i s g 71,:“.4/-— —— @1—44’:4( =
L~ : e E so CC eee o vsc & 10 CCrveo
Koo' & /12 . . 0 45 . za y |
R, W. ., Alaz” E /s " o T Tl % e i ‘
! LT «” Via e » 7 A % /¢ « !
M e ) < . . y P - ., |
2 28T L ) GoHYS L e, {
. . Ut & e 7 7 / 5';: o (O '
- L 71 (VP é 6 ’0 /) a = J" 0 /(Z
’ ‘ 7/{ 3 4 é / - ‘v 2 \ I8, 4% (
S e & A, v T T ez Lise of LT T2

e Bt mea Tty o T @B Ball Corrtrf wmic !

ZA 1 AT ClieZree e 2y CCmia :
Lo o7 Ahn Sinii. 77 TIEIR, |
'(’ y7 %{,’Cf.;l/;—é“/zd,’ Ctttaaay SV ‘
(J%kaa;,ba;czaufmwa |l
e, o Lot %"‘—r et 579, 3 t
4 , ¢ cﬂ??’n ursfd— detoe —
k/f’ﬁ//Z/:Mn ’LC P 3C~/€7q, CForclpe P &y 2ler — l

E C DVilau

{ﬁ—w 4@:@'/977‘ - l
- |
§

728 /3//4_/:/4-1 s
7




TOWN OF ALBANY ORDER OF ROAD LAY OUT AND ALTERATION

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2014, the Selectboard of the Town of Albany resolved to hold a
public hearing relating to the alteration and lay out of Burbank Road, also known as Town Highway #9,
located in the Town of Albany, which crosses or adjoins lands owned by Manosh Properties,
LLC, William Northey, Jesse Coe and Carol Martin, Terry Souliere et al., Allen Willis and
Monica Willis, and Ronald Soroka and Richard Bennett

WHEREAS, the Selectboard of the Town of Albany has the authority to initiate the lay
out and alteration of a Town Highway on its own motion as authorized in 19 V.S.A. §708(a);

WH_EREAS, Notice of Healring was published on December 10, 2014, in nicle, a
paper of general circulation in the Town of Albany;

WHEREAS, Notice was given by the Selectboard by certified mail on December 12, 2014 to
Manosh Properties, LLC, William Northey, Jesse Coe and Carol Martin, Terry Souliere et al.,
Allen Willis and Monica Willis, and Ronald Soroka and Richard Bennett who are the parties
owning or interested in lands through which the said Town Highway #9 passed or abutted,
which Notice set forth the date and time of the Public Hearing in this matter;

WHEREAS, Notice was also posted in the office of the Albany Town Clerk on
December 11, 2014 in accordance with 19 V.S.A. Section 709;

WHEREAS, Hearing was held on January 13, 2015 at 7:00 P.M. at the Town Clerk's
office in the Town of Albany which were the date, time and place set forth in the Notice and the
Selectboard having examined the premises and heard all interested parties who appeared at said
Hearing, determined and adjudged that the public good, common necessity and convenience of
the residents of the Town of Albany are not adversely affected in any manner by lay out and
alteration of a portion of Town Highway #9, as requested by the said Selectboard;

THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing and upon there being no public good, common
necessity or convenience to the inhabitants of the Town of Albany requiring that the subject
portion of Town Highway #9 remain in its present location, it is hereby RESOLVED AND
ORDERED that a portion of Town Highway #9 be altered as depicted on a survey entitled
“Highway Relocation Survey A portion of Burbank Road” dated November 10, 2014 prepared
by Brooks Land Surveying, as relocating to the following location: Beginning at a point located
on the southerly right of way limits of Burbank Road, so-called, , which point is parallel to the
westerly end of a bridge located on said Burbank Road; thence running N 650 02' 01"E a
distance of 45.35 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 500 32' 11" E a
distance of 37.50 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 120 12'07"E a
distance of 32.51 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 230 34'08"E a
distance of 44.03 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 340 35'40"E a
distance of 60.91 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 190 13'48"E a
distance of 110.99feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 150 07'30"E a
distance of 44.21 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running S 480 47'37" W a
distance of 93.37 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running S 190 13'48" W a
distance of 68.78 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running S 340 35'40" W a
distance of 54.73 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running S 8¢ 06' 01" W a
distance of 65.56 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running S 290 51' 01" W a
distance of 88.66 feet to the point and place of beginning. The portion of Town Highway #9 no
longer being utilized because of this alteration is hereby conveyed to the underlying landowner,
William Northey. '

THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing and upon there being public good, common necessity
or convenience to the inhabitants of the Town of Albany requiring that the portion of Town
Highway #9 be laid out, it is hereby RESOLVED AND ORDERED that a portion of Town
Highway #9 be laid out as depicted on a survey entitled “Highway Survey Upper Burbank Road”
dated November 19, 2014 prepared by Brooks Land Surveying, as follows: Beginning at a point
on the easterly side of Horace Way Road, which point lies S 870 15' 29" E from an iron bar
found in Horace Way Road; thence turning the following courses and distances:



N 840 07' 54" E 9.43 feet;
N 730 21'29" E 94.18 feet;
N 700 07' 56" E 56.35 feet;
N 490 47' 45" E 62.36 feet;
N 300 02' 26" E 53.02 feet;
N 390 19' 59" E 89.45 feet;
N 510 50'31" E 51.73 feet;
N 650 00' 20" E 128.29 feet;
N 570 31' 08" E 168.50 feet;
N 660 20' 00" E 69.54 feet;
N 700 17'32"E 116.37 feet;
N 780 03'31" E 61.05 feet;
N 800 30'47" E 139.93 feet;
N 82029'36"E 110.91 feet;
N 780 37' 51" E 32.81 feet;
N 760 36' 28" E 55.44 feet;
N 810 30' 54" E 28.44 feet;
N 690 02' 02" E 30.71 feet;
N 500 02' 32" E 63.84 feet;
N 250 47' 26" E 426.69 feet;
N80 14' 04" E 186.56 feet;
N 190 43' 05" E 262.99 feet to a point in the southerly boundary of the property conveyed to
Richard Soroka and Ronald Bennett in Book 35 page 291 of the Albany Land Records, which

point lies S 660 14' 35" E a distance of 24.81 from an iron bar found in the boundary line of said
Soroka and Bennett. )

This Order is executed pursuant to 19 V.S.A. §711(a) dated at Albany, Vermont, this 20th day of

January, 2015.

W7 L

'SELECTBOAKD, TOWN OF ALBANY
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N 840 07' 54" E 9.43 feet; -
N 730 21' 29" E 94.18 feet;
N 700 07' 56" E 56.35 feet;
N 490 47' 45" E 62.36 feet;
N300 02' 26" E 53.02 feet;
N 390 19' 59" E 89.45 feet;
N 51050'31"E 51.73 feet;
N 650 00' 20" E 128.29 feet;
N 570 31' 08" E 168.50 feet;
N 660 20' 00" E 69.54 feet;
N 700 17' 32" E 116.37 feet;
N 780 03' 31" E 61.05 feet;
N 800 30' 47" E 139.93 feet;
N 82029'36" E 110.91 feet;
N 78037' 51" E 32.81 feet;
N 760 36' 28" E 55.44 feet;

N 810 30' 54" E 28.44 feet; -

N 690 02' 02" E 30.71 feet;
N 500 02' 32" E 63.84 feet;
N 250 47' 26" E 426.69 feet;
N 80 14' 04" E 186.56 fecet;

N 190 43' 05" E 262.99 feet to a point in the southerly boundary of the property conveyed to
Richard Soroka and Ronald Bennett in Book 35 page 291 of the Albany Land Records, which
point lies S 660 14' 35" E a distance of 24.81 from an iron bar found in the boundary line of said

Soroka and Bennett.

This Order is executed pursuant to 19 V.S.A. §711(a) dated at Albany, Vermont, this 20th day of

January, 2015.

N NG

OARD, TOWN OF ALBANY

Albany Town Clerk's Office received for recording January 20, A.D. 2015 at
7:10 P.M. of which the fore going is atrue ord.

aTTEST:

Albany Town Clerk




TOWN OF ALBANY ORDER OF ROAD LAY OUT AND ALTERATION

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2014, the Selectboard of the Town of Albany resolved to hold a
‘public hearing relating to the alteration and lay out of Burbank Road, also known as Town Highway #9,
located in the Town of Albany, which crosses or adjoins lands owned by Manosh Properties,
LLC, William Northey, Jesse Coe and Carol Martin, Terry Souliere et al., Allen Willis and
Monica Willis, and Ronald Soroka and Richard Bennett

WHEREAS, the Selectboard of the Town of Albany has the authority to initiate the lay
out and alteration of a Town Highway on its own motion as authorized in 19 V.S.A. §708(a);

WH_EREAS, Notice of Hearing was published on December 10, 2014, in The Chronicle. a
newspaper of general circulation in the Town of Albany;

WHEREAS, Notice was given by the Selectboard by certified mail on December 12, 2014 to
Manosh Properties, LLC, William Northey, Jesse Coe and Carol Martin, Terry Souliere et al.,
Allen Willis and Monica Willis, and Ronald Soroka and Richard Bennett who are the pafties
owning or interested in lands through which the said Town Highway #9 passed or abutted,
which Notice set forth the date and time of the Public Hearing in this matter;

WHEREAS, Notice was also posted in the office of the Albany Town Clerk on
December 11, 2014 in accordance with 19 V.S.A. Section 709;

WHEREAS, Hearing was held on January 13, 2015 at 7:00 P.M. at the Town Clerk's
office in the Town of Albany which were the date, time and place set forth in the Notice and the
Selectboard having examined the premises and heard all interested parties who appeared at said
Hearing, determined and adjudged that the public good, common necessity and convenience of
the residents of the Town of Albany are not adversely affected in any manner by lay out and
alteration of a portion of Town Highway #9, as requested by the said Selectboard;

THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing and upon there being no public good, common
necessity or convenience to the inhabitants of the Town of Albany requiring that the subject
portion of Town Highway #9 remain in its present location, it is hereby RESOLVED AND
ORDERED that a portion of Town Highway #9 be altered as depicted on a survey entifled
“Highway Relocation Survey A portion of Burbank Road” dated November 10, 2014 prepared
by Brooks Land Surveying, as relocating to the following location: Beginning at a point located
on the southerly right of way limits of Burbank Road, so-called, , which point is parallel to the
westerly end of a bridge located on said Burbank Road; thence running N 650 02' 01" E a
distance of 45.35 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 500 32' 11"E a
distance of 37.50 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 120 12' 07" E a
distance of 32.51 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 230 34' 08" E a
distance of 44.03 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 340 35'40" E a
distance of 60.91 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 190 13'48" E a
distance of 110.99feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 150 07' 30" E a
distance of 44.21 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running S 480 47' 37" W a
distance of 93.37 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running S 190 13'48" W a
distance of 68.78 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running S 340 35' 40" W a
distance of 54.73 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running S 80 06' 01" W a
distance of 65.56 feet to an unmarked point; thence turning and running S 290 51' 01" W a
distance of 88.66 feet to the point and place of beginning. The portion of Town Highway #9 no

longer being utilized because of this alteration is hereby conveyed to the underlying landowner,
William Northey. '

THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing and upon there being public good, common necessity
or convenience to the inhabitants of the Town of Albany requiring that the portion of Town
Highway #9 be laid out, it is hereby RESOLVED AND ORDERED that a portion of Town
Highway #9 be laid.out as depicted on a survey entitled “Highway Survey Upper Burbank Road”
dated November 19, 2014 prepared by Brooks Land Surveying, as follows: Beginning at a point
on the easterly side of Horace Way Road, which point lies S 870 15' 29" E from an iron bar
found in Horace Way Road; thence turning the following courses and distances:



HEARING FOR NOTICE OF LAYING OUT & ALTERATION OF A ROAD
BURBANK ROAD, TH # 9
JANUARY 13, 2015
TOWN CLERK'’S OFFICE

THOSE PRESENT: Brian Goodridge, Chris Jacobs, Phillip Beaudry, Debra Ann Geoffroy, William
Northey & Angela Ross.

Hearing called to order at 7:15 P.M. by the Select Board Chair.

The Survey Maps of the Current/Present Burbank Road done by Luke Hardt for the Town of
Albany were reviewed by all present. Mr. Northey is the land owner where the road change
will affect a portion of his property. He is fine with the change as presented on the survey
map. Mr. Northy would like a large tree near the road to remain. The Select Board do not
have any problem with this as the Road is Class 4 and not much work is done to it.

The survey was done in two parts to reflect the Lower Section and Upper Section of Burbank
Road. The Lower Section is where the change will occur and the Upper Section was surveyed
so the present location of the road on this section is confirmed.

Motion by Chris Jacobs second by Brian Goodridge to accept the change on the survey map of
the Lower Section of the Burbank Road. Voice vote carries.

Motion by Chris Jacobs second by Brian Goodridge to accept the survey on the upper section
of the Burbank Road. Voice vote carries.

Angela Ross, Town Attorney will do up a Order on the Burbank Road changes and the Select
Board will sign it at their Regular Meeting next week. A copy of the Order will be sent to Mr.
Northey.

Motion and second to adjourn. Voice vote carries.
Meeting adjourned at 7:45 P.M.

Attest: Clerk
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NOTICE OF LAYING OUT & ALTERATION OF ROAD

Pursuant to Title 19 V.S.A. section 708(a), the Selectmen of the Town of Albany, hereby
initiate a proceeding to lay out and alter the location of Burbank Road, also known as Town
Highway #9. The surveys depicting said Burbank Road are located at the Albany Town Clerk’s
office for inspection by the public, and depicted thereon as follows:

The portion of Burbank Road being altered is depicted on a survey entitled “Highway Relocation
Survey A portion of Burbank Road” dated November 10, 2014 prepared by Brooks Land
Surveying, as relocating to the following location: Beginning at a point located on the southerly
right of way limits of Burbank Road, so-called, , which point is parallel to the westerly end of a
bridge located on said Burbank Road; thence running N 650 02' 01" E a distance of 45.35 feet to
an unmarked point; thence turning and running N 500 32' 11" E a distance of 37.50 feet to an
unmarked point; thence turning and running N 120 12' 07" E a distance of 32.51 feet to an
unmarked point; thence turning and running N 230 34' 08" E a distance of 44.03 feet to an
unmarked point; thence turning and running N 340 35' 40" E a distance of 60.91 feet to an
unmarked point; thence turning and running N 190 13' 48" E a distance of 110.99feet to an
unmarked point; thence turning and running N 150 07' 30" E a distance of 44.21 feet to an
unmarked point; thence turning and running S 480 47' 37" W a distance of 93.37 feet to an
unmarked point; thence turning and running S 190 13' 48" W a distance of 68.78 feet to an
unmarked point; thence turning and running S 340 35'40" W a distance of 54.73 feet to an
unmarked point; thence turning and running S 80 06' 01" W a distance of 65.56 feet to an
unmarked point; thence turning and running S 290 51' 01" W a distance of 88.66 feet to the point
and place of beginning. The former road bed will be conveyed to the underlying landowners.

The centerline of the portion of Burbank Road to be laid out is depicted on a survey entitled
“Highway Survey Upper Burbank Road” dated November 19, 2014 prepared by Brooks Land
Surveying, as follows: Beginning at a point on the easterly side of Horace Way Road, which
point lies S 870 15' 29" E from an iron bar found in Horace Way Road; thence turning the
following courses and distances:

N 840 07' 54" E 9.43 feet;

N 730 21' 29" E 94.18 feet; -

N 700 07' 56" E 56.35 feet;

N 490 47' 45" E 62.36 feet;

N 300 02' 26" E 53.02 feet;

N 390 19' 59" E 89.45 feet;

N 510 50" 31" E 51.73 feet;

N 650 00' 20" E 128.29 feet;

N 570 31' 08" E 168.50 feet;

N 66° 20' 00" E 69.54 feet;

N 700 17' 32" E 116.37 feet;

N 780 03' 31" E 61.05 feet;

N 800 30'47" E 139.93 feet;

N 820 29'36" E 110.91 feet;

N 780 37' 51" E 32.81 feet;



N 760 36' 28" E 55.44 feet;

N 810 30' 54" E 28.44 feet;

N 690 02' 02" E 30.71 feet;

N 500 02' 32" E 63.84 feet;

N 250 47' 26" E 426.69 feet;

N 80 14' 04" E 186.56 feet;

N 190 43' 05" E 262.99 feet to a point in the southerly boundary of the property conveyed to
Richard Soroka and Ronald Bennett in Book 35 page 291 of the Albany Land Records, which
point lies S 66© 14' 35" E a distance of 24.81 from an iron bar found in the boundary line of said
Soroka and Bennett.

On the 13th day of January, 2015, at the Albany Town Clerk’s office, at 7:00 p.m., a meeting
shall be held for the purpose of examining the premises and hearing the persons interested in said
premises.

Dated at Albany, Vermont, this S;H/\day of December, 2014.

Aty

Philip Beaudry, Selectman

B Aok

Brian Goodridge, Selectman




S,
' 36E BEY K
<O . P
>~ e TJUNE 17 8 78
~ s
6 7/
S 4 1 AKAL TowN MY #o
S
74
//
> /
\X..v
/" \\ <O
/ N P
/
oo N %2
>N
-, .
Sg' \\
\\‘
QRIGIN AL LRVOUT
BUFBANK  ROAR /
SEE Bk Q Pe 309 N
MAY 25, 1852 N
AbvR, / : ks
<, 1878 BURBANK! ROAD RELOCAY ION
BURBANK  Eoak DEEDED DESCRPTION
£, 7
RELofuimw BEARING OVSTANCE
2 4o 22  Lops
. P
SEE gx 4 /6 3 ke w S
s 28 J2 . .
BURBANK. ROAD
CoNTIVVES 495" Tp :
107 7S SOUTHERIN LmE
(566  FIRST THREE rouRsis }

BURGANK R0, DRED {avouT)

® Lrs Py FOLAD  |RON' PIPE ¢+ o/
] FENCE POST
= BLAZED LyNE
——— WIRE FENCE
S BROO K ¢
[ RECORD LAYOUT
75 g 1§ SURVEYED CENTERUNE (a5 TRAVELLED) 19g9
:').
/'l"
/
s

/s’

/

f 2

7
l”
/ P SUenk House
rd
LO AN
LAMpP

LEGEND

| vay  RoAD|

.
/
EXTENSIFE BEAVER MEADOR:

w/ ASSORTED porps , Boes
ANG STREANI S

AMARENETIC

BURBANK

o7

FIELD BEAS rGE
5O DECLIAATIO A

METHOO
(70 ouPLKcRTE

BURBANK ROaD

BEAK IN¢-
N HsC
N e F
A2
A T A
A a® £
LS =L
L * LA o
N 4 f
AN &2° E
L VAR
A €/° E
N A
A g
At gs®
A B
M S E
N 7
N 7
wAY  RCAD

BEARMC
¥ e &
N B E
N 20° g
voox® g
AN R3° p
A2 w
A a* 'Y
A /60 e
A 00
A & E
A 28 £
A HI E
A 5D g
N 3~ E
A Hor £
A 285 E
A 3R° £
AT z2g° &
A 34° €

NOTES
- DESCEIPTION'S

ARE  TO
RECORGS .

~ MO RECOKD
TRESE
THe s o
T )

KDKLS  1yAS
MILES
Ao &

Diaital Copy:
\31\'& ?:j ‘ _edp
BurbankRd -Way Rd.- M\w.nj/.'l‘::
Noany. Survey _BurbankRd_I$13. pdf

MAP AO. 37 3)

ALL BEATINL

FEFER TO AJACNE T 1 el 7

PLITED K ALsGA vk
DIFEERENTin, .

OE ORI D OSTHER DA g RVE
1R CEA TR T Py

CEEDED
DI 1aNeE

LAYOLT

] Aous
/i o
Y
5w
14 "
15 -
& I o
73 .
8 s
/3 ”
2
/1 #
] A
/8 k4
8w
w20 ”
6 "

T ASRTY LinE 28T Ne. )67

DEECED  [AYouT
DVIIANCE

= RapDS
C /0 ”
/R Us
< v
/8 -
i
Qo ’e
%6 -
q -
Q-
Y A
7
/% "
w -
[
7
22
/0
/2

OF ROAD LAYO'TS oB8TAmED FRO MY
ALEANY  Tolun RECORPS |

Boox AMO pugr REFEREVCES

TOWA REQRO" BO0KS ADT "LAMD

2 THE DLSCJV?'/N;.-‘H&Z& OF &)Y ox

FOUND. Town'  teiliviy Alaps
oL CeAsSS ¥ aryg TCNTRMV 8LLD
(vay RoRO (Towar risHivay wa)

\/\, %\V and

DQ\"id Cook

Dramn:
t SC:\!?. b4 P

(1
Surieyed o
S

SURVEY  and

Round Bp Su»m:gmt) s
: GH.

=150

DEED  LAyoUT |
of \
BURBANYK  ROADS
‘FOT‘

Orleon-':,, Vi
by
Holiand, Vi
Octer. 1989
Title . H.
SR, gl

THIS }IAP DOSE AOT CoN'FORDT 70 V/SA. 27 & o3 avp ;
K NOT SUITABLE FOR FILING OR RECeEMG RRRCES



~ RICHARD BENNETT |
RONALD SOROKA NOTES o -
BOOK 35 PAGE 291 1) THIS IS A GPS SURVEY. ALL DATA HAS BEEN COLLECTED WITH A
| TRIMBLE R8 MODEL GNSS SYSTEM AND HAS EITHER BEEN .
~FOUND #4 [RON BAR — [} cawe POSTPROCESSED OR OBTAINED VIARTK.
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\ [ kit 2) EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY INDICATED ON THIS SURVEY
W / £:1677045.4583 PLAT, NO ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO LOCATE AND IDENTIFY ANY
EXISTING EASEMENT AND/OR RIGHT OF WAY THAT MAY EXIST.

Q H‘QhWQY Lme TC@I 1 ¢ Highway Line Table | | /

| Line # _ - Direction L%ch: || tne# | Direction | Length " NORTH LINE OF TOWN LOT 167 _f’/
- 2_1 A -'38_4"037_.-’_}‘ 54" W 9 430 Lz ';_S_?'s_f _03" 31w 61.05 ' NOT FIELD VERIFIED _ §
1oy s-‘z:s'_--_'21':’_'.'-29__W.,_._-_'-_-'-9418’;._', Cpous ) sBot 30 477w | 139.93 /

OF THAT PORTION OF THE BURBANK ROAD KNOWN AS THE UPPER
BURBANK. THIS SECTION OF THE HIGHWAY IS NOT SHOWN ON THE

13 | s70ro07 58w | 5635 . | Li4 | S8z 29 36°W | 11097 / /'{'

| LS | 830" 02 26"W | 5302 .| | L6 | S76' 36 28"W | 55.44° S o / HIGHWAY WAS RECOVEREE
| e | os3eragtsetw | oss. 45_*'-_ S L7 | set 30 5w | 28.44 /

& | w | ssrseaw | ostrz || us | see 02 02w | 3071 | /
SR L8| se5700" 20w | 12829' | | Ui | s50' 02 32w | 63.84 '
SN | Lo | ss7oarosw | 188500 | | L20 | S25' 47 26"W | 426,69 / I
| Lo | oses 200 00w | 69.54" L2t | sE 14 04w | 186,56 -
CUIUos7o7 3w | HB.3T | D L2z | s19t 43 05"W | 262.99'

HEREON ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND SUBJECT TO REVISION UPON
COMPLETION OF A FORMAL BOUNDARY SURVEY OF SAID PARCEL

5) ALL BEARINGS ARE BASED UPON VERMONT GRID NGRTH

(49.5 FT.) WAS FOUND IN BOOK 2 PAGE 304 OF THE TOWN RECORDS
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BOOK 38 PAGE 46
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X " PARCEL OF LAND, 49.5 WIDE, CENTERED ON THE
| BRIDGE
| OF ALBANY
33,400 SQ. FT. (0.767 ACRES)

THREE ROD STRIP OF LAND EXCLUDED FROM
NORTHEY CHAIN OF TITLE. CURRENT OWNERSHIP

PROPOSED RE-LOCATION HAS NOT YET BEEN DETERMINED.
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1) THIS IS A GPS SURVEY. ALL DATA HAS BEEN COLLECT WITHA
TRIMBLE RS MODEL GNSS SYSTEM AND HAS EITHER 3"'55.EN e
POSTPROCESSED OR OBTAINED RTK. i

2) EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY INDICATED ON THIS SURVEY
PLAT, NO ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO LOCATE AND IDENTIFY ANY
EXISTING EASEMENT AND/ OR RIGHT OF WAY THAT MAY EXIST

3) THE PURPOSE OF THiS SURVEY IS TO LOCATE AND CALCULATE THE
REVISED LOCATION OF THE BURBANK ROAD (TOWN HIGHWAY #9) ALL
PERIMETER LINES OF THE ADJACENT LAND OWNERS DEPICTED HEREON
ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND SUBJECT TO REVISION UPON COMPLETION
OF A FORMAL BOUNDARY SURVEY OF SAID PARCEL .

4) ALL BEARINGS ARE BASED UPON VERMONT GRID NORTH

5) HISTORIC RIGHT OF WAY WIDTH OF BURBANK ROAD OF THREE RODS
(49.5 FT.) WAS FOUND IN BOOK 2 PAGE 304 OF THE TOWN RECORDS

6) COORDINATE VALUES SHOWN AT OUTSIDE CORNERS OF RIGHT OF WAY

'TO BE CONVEYED TO THE TOWN OF ALBANY ARE VERMONT GR!D
COORDINATES.
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